The insolvency Act 1986 Form 3.10

The Administrative Receiver's
Report
| ]

Pursuant to Section 48(1) of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 3.8(3) of the Insolvency
Rules 1988

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number

00339806

Name of Company

Insert full name of | Bierrum Hoidings Limited
company

We A Campbell-Smith and A M Grove

of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,Plumtree Court, London, EC4A 4HT

Administrative Receivers of the company attach a copy of our report to creditors
and a copy of the statement of affairs of the company

Signed Dated  \Q\\O2

Presentor's name . m
address and reference  Marc Davies Receive A R

{ifany)  pricewaternouseCoopers [LLP
Plumtree Court

¥A2MXCRJHw

London 09 0347
COMPANIES HOUSE 0701104
EC4A 4HT A0 1 AT oz
COMPANIES HOUSE 171208




- PRCEWATERHOUSE(COPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Plumtree Court

London EC4A 4HT

Telephone +44 (0} 20 7583 5000
Facsimile +44 (0) 20 7822 4652

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

26 November 2003

Dear Sir or Madam

Bierrum Holdings Limited (“BHL”)

Bierrum and Partners Limited (“BPL”)
Bierrum Structural Services Limited (“BSSL”)
(all in administrative receivership)

Hereafter referred to collectively as the “Group”

I refer to my appointment as Joint Administrative Receiver of the Group on 25 September
2003, together with my colleague, Alison Campbell-Smith. Notice of the appointment was
circulated to you in my letter dated 20 October 2003.

The appointments were made under the powers contained within mortgage debentures
dated 25 February 1998 in favour of Barclays Bank PLC (“the Bank™).

This is the report which I am obliged to prepare for creditors under the provisions of
Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This report is to be presented at the meeting of
creditors to be held at PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Central Business Exchange,
Midsummer Boulevard, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 2DF on 1 December 2003 at
11.30am.

1. Brief history and events leading up to my appointment so far as I am aware

Attached at appendix A are summary sheets in respect of each of the companies within the
Group, containing statutory information and a brief description of the business activities of
each company.

BHL was incorporated in April 1938 and acted as parent company to BSSL, BPL and
Pendrich (Steeplejacks) Limited (“PSL”). Creditors will note that PSL was placed into
administrative receivership on 14 October 2003 and a separate meeting of creditors has

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a fimited Hability parinership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is
1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. All partners in PricewaterhouseCoopers UK Associates A are authorised 10 conduct business as agents of, and all contracts for services to
clients are with, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLF is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for desi

d investroent busi

[ ...




- PRICEAATERHOUSE( COPERS

been convened for the 3 December 2003 to receive the Joint Administrative Receivers’
report.

The Group traded successfully for a number of years within the civil engineering sector,
specialising in reinforced concrete construction and steeplejacking., Due in part to a
general decline in the civil engineering industry over recent years and specifically in
respect of certain non-performing contracts, the Group had increasingly come under
financial pressure. As a consequence, the Directors had sought to find a purchaser of the
group as a going concern.

Only limited interest was expressed in acquiring the group and on 22 September 2003, the
only remaining interested party in BHL, BPL and BSSL withdrew from negotiations. In
view of this, on 23 September 2003 the Directors resolved to invite the appointment of
Administrative Receivers over those companies. A certified copy of resolution was
delivered to the Bank on 25 September 2003 and the appointment of Administrative
Receivers was made in respect of BHL, BPL and BSSL forthwith.

Discussions at this fime were continuing with another interested party in relation to PSL
and accordingly, the Directors of PSL resolved to continue to seek a going concern sale of
PSL outside of insolvency.

2. Action taken upon appointment including the disposal of the Group’s property

In view of the limited interest in the Group the Administrative Receivers did not seek a
sale as a going concemn, and a strategy of completing existing contracts where there was
tangible value and realising assets on a break-up basis was implemented.

Accordingly, a detailed review of each contract was undertaken in consultation with the
Directors and Messrs Naismiths, quantity surveyors were appointed to assist the
Administrative Receivers in the recovery of contract related debts. The Group had limited
work in progress and a negligible forward order book and number of the existing contracts
were in a loss making position or had experienced significant delays.

With the exception of two potentially profitable short term contracts, all other contracts
were ceased. Five staff were initially retained to assist in the completion of contracts and
with the administrative receivership generally. All other staff were made redundant on 25
September 2003.

Of the two continued contracts, one has been completed and funds are awaited. The other
contract could not be continued as insurance cover was not available.

As at the date of this report two employees are retained to assist the Administrative
Receivers in the sale of the specialist plant and machinery. Creditors should note that an
auction of the plant and machinery will be held on 16 December 2003 at Horsey Toll Plant
Depot, Whittlesey Road, Horsey Toll, Peterborough PE7 2PP. All enquiries should be
forwarded to Brian Busby at FPD Savills on 0115 934 8109.

@




. PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS

As stated above, the Directors of PSL continued to trade the business and to seek a
purchaser. Following extensive negotiations a sale of the business as a going concern was
concluded following the appointment of the Joint Administrative Receivers on 14 October
2003. In addition to the purchase consideration payable in respect of the business and asset
sale of PSL, the property occupied by PSL located at 78-82 Carnethie Street, Rosewell,
Mid Lothian EH24 9AW, and owned by BHL was sold to the purchaser. The
consideration received was £80,000.

Agents have been instructed in respect of the other BHL properties, namely Bierrum
House, a leasehold property located at 105-111 High Street, Houghton Regis, Beds LU5
5BJ and a freehold property located at Horsey Toll Plant Depot, Whittlesey Road, Horsey
Toll, Peterborough, PE7 2PP. The agents have confirmed that the leasehold property has
no value and accordingly the property lease was surrendered to the landlord on 3
November 2003. The Peterborough property is being marketed and offered for sale.
Enquiries should be made to Alistair Wright at GVA Grimley, No 3 Brindley Place,
Birmingham B1 2IB

All other chattel assets of the Group will be offered for sale either by private treaty or at
the auction on 16 December 2003 to be held at the Peterborough site as stated above.

3. Amounts owing to debenture holder

The amount outstanding to the Bank as at the date of appointment was:

BHL BPL BSSL
£°000 £000 £°000
Amount demanded (1,289) (1,289) (1,289)
Interest/charges 4) - -
Total (1,293) (1,289) (1,289)

Interest will continue to accrue on the principal amounts due to the Bank. Both the
principal and this interest are secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Group.

4. Statement of Affairs

At a meeting of Directors on 3 November 2003, it was resolved that the Statement of
Affairs presented thereto be approved and sworn on behalf of all Directors by Mr David
Taylor, a Director of the Group. A summary of the sworn Statement of Affairs is attached

together with the Administrative Receivers’ comments at Appendix B.

For the sake of completeness a summary of the sworn Statement of Affairs of PSL is also
attached, reflecting the cross-guarantees provided by each company (including PSL).

()




PRICEAATERHOUSE(COPERS

5. Dividend prospects for preferential creditors

As you may be aware, the Enterprise Act 2002 (“the Act”} came into force on 15
September 2003. One of the effects of the Act is to abolish the preferential status
previously afforded to certain debts owing in insolvency to the Inland Revenue, HM
Customs and Excise and the Department of Social Security.

In view of the fact that the Administrative Receivers were appointed after 15 September
2003, the Act will apply and those claims mentioned above will no longer rank as
preferential claims. Accordingly, the only known preferential claims relate to certain debts
owing to employees of BHL and BPL.

These amounts are estimated as follows:

Bierrum Holdings Limited £13,280
Bierrum and Partners Limited £92,368

The assets of BHL comprise freehold and leasehold properties, which are subject to the
Bank’s fixed charge; on the basis that preferential creditors are paid out of the realisations
of floating charge assets, which are principally represented by the plant and machinery at
Bierrum House, there is unlikely to be a dividend to preferential creditors.

The assets of BPL comprise book and other debts together with moveable plant and
machinery. The Directors’ Statement of Affairs has shown the book debts as falling under
the Bank’s fixed charge. Should the Bank’s claim to hold a fixed charge over book debts
prove valid there is unlikely to be a dividend to preferential creditors.

6. Dividend prospects for other creditors

We do not consider that there will be any funds available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors of the Group.

7. VAT bad debt relief

VAT bad debt relief will be available to all creditors once six months have elapsed since
the date of supply and the debt has been written off in the suppliers’ books. Creditors may
process a claim for the relief automatically once this period has expired and no additional

paperwork is required from the Administrative Receivers in this respect.

8. Directors’ conduct

(4)




- PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS

Under the insolvency legislation, I have a duty to consider the conduct of those persons
who have been directors of the Group at any time within the three years preceding the date
of my appointment. I also have a duty to consider whether any civil proceedings may be
taken against the directors or others for the recovery of, or contributions to, the Group’s
assets.

If there is a matter which you consider I should be made aware of and you have not already
brought it to my attention, then please provide me with details in writing by return. This
request for information does not imply that there may be any cause for action lying against
any person concerned in the Group’s affairs.

9. Distribution of this report

In accordance with Section 4 of the Insolvency Act 196, a copy of this report has been sent
to the Registrar of Companies. In addition a meeting of creditors is to be held on 1
December 2003 at PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Exchange House, Central Business
Exchange, Midsummer Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MK9 2DF for the purpose of receiving
this report and if thought fit, to appoint a creditors’ committee. Creditors have already
received formal notice of the meeting, under the cover of my letter of 11 November 2003,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Bierrum Holdings Limited, Bierrum and Partners Limited, Bierrum
Structural Services Limited

A M Grove
Joint Administrative Receiver

A Campbell-Smith and A M Grove have been appointed as joint administrative receivers of Bierruin Holdings Limited, Bierrum and
Partners Limited and Bierrum Structural Services Limited on 25 September 2003. They each contract as agents of the companies
without personal liability. Both Administrative Receivers are licensed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered

Accountants in England and Wales.

&)




- PRICEWATERHOUSE(COPERS

APPENDIX A

1.  Bierrum Holdings Limited (“BHL”)

Statutory Information

Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Trading Address

Directors

Nature of business

00339806
30 April 1938

Bierrum House, 105-111 High Street, Houghton Regis,
Dunstable, Beds LU5 5BJ

Bierrum House, 105-111 High Street, Houghton Regis,
Dunstable, Beds LUS5 5BJ

A M Bierrum, D J Taylor, B Petersen, F Dalton

Holding company providing management, financial and
administration services to its subsidiaries who are engaged
in civil engineering and contracting, specialising in
reinforced concrete and steeplejacking

2. Bierrum and Partners Limited (“BPL”)

Statutory Information

Company Number 02074448

Date of Incorporation 17 November 1986

Registered Office Bierrum House, 105-111 High Street, Houghton Regis,
Dunstable, Beds LU5 5BJ

Trading Address Bierrum House, 105-111 High Street, Houghton Regis,
Dunstable, Beds LUS5 5BJ

Directors D J Taylor, G J Eastman

Nature of business Civil engineering and contracting, specialising in reinforced
concrete.

(6




- PRICEWATERHOUSE(QOPERS

APPENDIX A

3.  Bierrum Structural Services Limited (“BSSL”)

Statutory Information

Company Number 02226594

Date of Incorporation 2 March 1988

Registered Office Bierrnm House, 105-111 High Street, Houghton Regis,
Dunstable, Beds LUS 5BJ

Trading Address Bierrum House, 105-111 High Street, Houghton Regis,
Dunstable, Beds LUS5 5BJ

Directors D J Taylor, G J Eastman

Nature of business Civil engineering and contracting, specialising in reinforced
concrete.

()




{zeg's {ecL'e) (122°8) (229
(019) {0z1) 000°4) {(692)
(zvg'e) (eL0'c) (2L22Z°L) (800°9)
(628°1) 121 {105'9) ¥ee's
(r1L0'L) {(cez‘t) {922) {p22)
{0511 (€62°1) 218) {€9z)
aclL - L {1L1)
- - (v8) )}
9el 052 [I 69V Gzl 8PE'Z - 0J
L I - - - - - -
¥ V€2 - 897 - 698'1L - -
06 091 - - lez1 6Lt - €9
0511 _wmmmﬂ | Z18) €927
(S1G°L) (€62°1) (€62°L) €62'1)
GZY 0€S G185
- GRE'S
06Y

N ™

dnoio wnualg - slieyy Jo juswajels Alewwng

{Kouapoyyaq)
leyiden aieyg

(Aouasoiyeg)
$10}1paly) painosasun

(Aouaioyaq)
s10}1paJy) abaey) Buyeol4

(Aouvioyeq) sniding
SJ0}pa1Y [eljudldjald

used Awad
dIM / sioesuod
015 2018 ‘Jue|d 3|qesAoy
SaJBeys UMD
sjessy ebieyn Buneo|y

(Aouaroyaq)
sJo}ipaln abieyn paxig

sjqep Jauo pue joog

sueq le ysed

IIMpo0S)

susodap puog

Auedoud ployssld
sjassy abJeyn paxid

g xipuaddy




‘saiuedwo) 8y} JO AUe Ul SIo)palD painoasun Jo Joadsal ul pejedionue si pUsSpIAIp ON

"3 oY) u1 dpQ| JO PUBPIAIP B 8AI9031 0] pajediolue ale S J0 S10)Ipald jenusalaiald ayl ‘dIysianioogy sAlelsSIuLILPY

ay) Jo sosuadxa pue s99) 9y} 0} 109[qNS "PUSPIAIP B 9AI923. |IIM 49 pue THG JO sio)pald |enualaald ay)
Jayjaym swi siu} 1e ulepsdun s) )| sigep 3004 1ea0 abieyd paxy syueg aui Jo Ayptiea ayj o joelqng g86'91L3 - 1Sd
‘Q0€'Z63 - 1dg ‘0EZ'C1F - “IHG :SMO||0} SB SWIBD JOPaIo |ejualajald passasse SABY SIoAI999Y SABASIUILIPY By

‘Juewuiodde uo pawuopad sem SJOBIIUOD e Jo uonisod jenjoeljuod syl JO MaIAal
v "S102p palelad 19B4ju0 JO UoI08|io2 9y} Ul SYIILWSIEN JO SS2IAISS U] PAUIR}S) SABY SJOAIDD9Y SANRNSIUILIPY 3yl

"UoIjoNE Je 8|es 10} palayo Ajsjewn
pue Ajean areAud Ag plos ag |Im }20)s pue Asuiysew ‘ueid ajqeaaow Buluiewal ay| ‘000‘'063 JO UoijelapIsuod
B 10} €007 1290100 1 U0 P11 (125 ON) snopuey 0} plos Sem Sd AQ psuUMO pue paledo] )o01s pue jue|d ajqesion

"anjea Aue asijeal
0} Aj2¥ljun ale siojgap Auedwoo-1ajul ybnoyyjje ojqesijesl ale siojqap Aped pliyl Ag pemo sjunowy “seLeipisqns
Ul SJUSWISAAUL pue $10)gap AIpuns ‘suoiusial ‘sic)gep apel) ‘sygap Auedwod-18jul apnisuUl S1gap 18Yj0 pue 3oog

‘SJUNoJoe
dnoib uo sesueeq Jgep Jeyjo jsulebe 1os-10 usaqg Sey wns siy} Juswaaibe Bupiau syueg oyl yum adueplodoe
U "JUN0o2e JUa1IN0 49 8} JO IPalo 8y} 0} Po0)S ZZ0'891F JO WNS 8y} ut spuny uswiuiodde jo ajep sy} Iy

‘9|es 10} pajoylew

Bulaqg Appuaung s1 ddZ /3d ‘Ubnosogisod ‘jol AasioH ‘peoy Assaiiyaa 1odeq jueld (101 £8SI0H Je pajeso)
Auadold ay | "piojpue sy} 0} palepudns uaaq sey rgs 6N spag ‘sibey uoybnoH “1eens ybiH L1 1-G0|L 1e pa)edo)
Auedoid pjoysses| 8L 000083 JO UOIEISPISUOD B 10} £00Z 194000 T U0 1Sd Jo Jaseyoind sy} ‘py1 (126 ON)
a)jopuey 0} P|oS SemM MVY6 FZHI UBIYIO0T PN [|amasoy ‘Jeais alylauie)d ¢g-g/ ¥e pajedo| Auadoid pjoysaly oy

slieyy Jo Juawajelg Alewwng ayj o} S9JoN




